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A. ISSUES PRESENTED 

1. Whether law enforcement's failure to advise Mr. Robison of 

the statutorily mandated requirements of the implied consent waiver 

(ICW) resulting in the suppression of the blood test result, presents an 

issue of substantial public interest where the State Patrol has amended 

the ICW form to correctly advise drivers and there have been no other 

cases presenting the same or similar issue in the other divisions of the 

Court of Appeals? 

2. Whether the decision of the Court of Appeals conflicts with 

decisions ofthis Court and other divisions of the Court of Appeals 

where the decision accurately concluded the language of RCW 

46.20.308 is statutorily mandated and must be provided to a driver 

suspected of DUI and where the opinion is consistent with decisions 

cited by the State? 

3. Whether the Court of Appeals decision here correctly 

concluded that suppression is the proper remedy where the statutorily 

mandated ICW warning was not given? 
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B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

As the State correctly points out, the underlying facts are not in 

dispute. On June 29, 2013, Darren Robison was stopped by 

Washington State Trooper (WSP) B.S. Hyatt for failure to stop and 

failure to yield. CP 148. Upon contacting Mr. Robison, Hyatt stated he 

could smell the odor of marijuana emanating from the interior ofthe 

car. CP 149. Hyatt arrested Mr. Robison for suspected driving while 

under the influence and read him the Implied Consent Waiver (ICW) 

prior to the administration of a breath test to determine the alcohol 

concentration of his breath (BAC). !d. It is undisputed that Hyatt failed 

to advise Mr. Robison of all of the warnings required in RCW 

46.20.308, specifically the portion dealing with Tetrahydrocannabinol 

(THC), the psychoactive ingredient in marijuana. 1 CP 5, 9. 

1 The trooper advised Mr. Robison in pertinent part: 

2. You are further advised that if you submit to this breath test, and 
the test is administered, your driver's license, permit, or privilege to 
drive will be suspended, revoked, or denied by the Department of 
Licensing for at least ninety days if you are: 

(A) Age twenty-one or over and the test indicates the alcohol 
concentration of your breath is 0.08 or more in violation ofRCW 
46.61.502 driving under the influence, or RCW 46.61.504, physical 
control of a vehicle under the influence; 

CP 105. 
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Mr. Robison was charged with driving while under the influence 

(DUI) in violation ofRCW 46.61.502. CP 58. He moved to suppress 

the results of the breath test on the basis that he was given an inaccurate 

and incomplete ICW. 2 CP 65-76. Following an evidentiary hearing, the 

district court Commissioner denied the motion to suppress, concluding 

that since the breath test cannot test for the THC concentration in the 

blood, it would be misleading to advise Mr. Robison ofthe marijuana 

related warnings. CP 155-57. 

Mr. Robison appealed the Commissioner's ruling to the superior 

court. The RALJ court reversed the Commissioner's ruling and ordered 

the breath test suppressed. CP 6, 9-15. The RALJ court found that the 

marijuana related warnings constituted a significant portion of the 

required implied consent warnings, and the officer's failure to give 

these warnings rendered the implied consent warnings given 

misleading and incomplete. CP 5-6, 14-15. This was especially true in 

light of the fact, at the time of his arrest, the officer smelled marijuana 

in Mr. Robison's car and Mr. Robison admitted he had smoked 

marijuana. CP 6, 9. 

2 Mr. Robison also challenged the legality of the traffic stop but abandoned 
that issue in the RALJ appeal. 
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The State moved for discretionary review of the RALJ Court's 

decision, which was granted by the Court of Appeals. The Court of 

Appeals affirmed the reversal of Mr. Robison's conviction, concluding 

that the trooper's failure to provide the proper warnings as required by 

RCW 46.20.308 must result in suppression. State v. Robison,_ 

Wn.App. _ 2016 WL 664111 (72260-3-1, February 16, 2016). 

C. ARGUMENT ON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 

1. The State fails to establish the issue regarding its 
failure to provide Mr. Robison with the required 
warnings presents an issue of substantial public 
interest as required by RAP 13.4(b )( 4). 

With great hyperbole and little else, the State claims the 

decision of the Court of Appeals presents an issue of substantial public 

interest as that term are used in RAP 13.4(b)(4). Petition for Review at 

17. Two subsequent actions by the Legislature and the State Patrol limit 

the impact of the decision in Robison substantially, thus undercutting 

any argument that "substantial public interest" exists. 

Mr. Robison was arrested in mid-2013. In 2015, the Legislature 

amended RCW 46.20.308, eliminating the warnings required for THC 

concentration. RCW 46.20.308(2)(c)(i); Robison, slip op at 5. In 

addition, in August 2014, the State Patrol issued a revised ICW form, 

accurately including the warning required by RCW 46.20.308 but also 
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adding language that "The breath test will not test for THC 

concentration in a breath sample." 

In light of these two subsequent actions, the impact of the Court 

of Appeals is extremely limited. The State makes no claim to the 

contrary. Further, this issue does not appear to be pending in any other 

division of the Court of Appeals, again limiting the impact of this 

decision. 

2. The decisions the State claims this opinion is in 
conflict with are instead, entirely consistent. 

The State's arguments in support of its petition start from a 

flawed premise: that the Court of Appeals' decision requires law 

enforcement to advise driver's of additional and irrelevant information. 

This argument fails to appreciate that the decision merely requires law 

enforcement to advise a driver of what is required in RCW 46.20.308 

and no more. The decisions of this Court and the Courts of Appeals 

require just that. The Court of Appeals decision here accurately relies 

on these decisions and is not in direct conflict with any of them. 
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a. This decision is entirely consistent with the decisions of 
the Court of Appeals cited by the State. 

The State claims the decision here is in conflict with the Court 

of Appeals in Merseal v. State Dep 't of Licensing, 99 Wn.App. 414, 

994 P.2d 262 (2000). The decisions are not in conflict. 

In Merseal, the defendant agreed he was given the required 

warnings, but the trooper failed to check all of the boxes on the ICW 

form. ld at 422-23. The issue was not one of "substantial compliance," 

as the State claims, but one of "technical error." !d. 

Mr. Merseal does not assert he was, in fact, misled. Nor 
does he say how he was prejudiced by any technical 
error. Under the "substantial compliance doctrine," we 
will not reverse for a merely technical error that does not 
result in prejudice. Black v. Department of Labor & 
Indus., 131 Wn.2d 547,552-53,933 P.2d 1025 (1997). 
The doctrine applies in this case. See, e.g., State v. 
Piskula, 168 Wis.2d 135, 140,483 N.W.2d 250 
(Ct.App.1992). 

!d. Here, the error was not technical but a failure of the trooper to give 

the statutorily mandated warnings. Merseal does not conflict with 

Robison. 

The same applies to the decisions in Lynch v. State Dep 't of 

Licensing, 163 Wn.App. 697, 262 P .3d 65 (20 11 ), and State Dep 't of 

Licensing v. Grewe!, 108 Wn.App. 815, 33 P.3d 94 (2001). These 

decisions, as does the decision here, require law enforcement to advise 
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the driver of the mandatory portions ofthe ICW statute. Lynch, 163 

Wn.App. at 708-09; Grewe!, 108 Wn.App. 821-22. In both cases, the 

trooper inserted additional language not required by the statute. Id 

Here, the trooper failed to comply with the first part of these decisions; 

inform Mr. Robison of the warnings mandated by the statute. Again, 

the decision in Robison is entirely consist with Lynch and Grewe!. 

Finally, the Court of Appeals here accurately rejected the State's 

claim regarding the decision in Town of Clyde v. Richardson, 65 

Wn.App. 778, 831 P.2d 149 (1992): 

In Richardson, the court considered if the implied 
consent statute required that an arresting officer advise a 
driver not only "of his right to have additional tests 
administered by a qualified person of his own choosing, 
but also that he advise that such a person may be a 
physician, qualified technician, chemist or registered 
nurse." Although the statute did not require the second 
warning, the drivers claimed they needed it to understand 
their rights. The court held sufficient a warning in the 
language of the statute. The case did not involve any 
claim that an officer can omit from a warning language 
the statute required. It provides no support for the State's 
position. 

Slip op. at 10 (footnote omitted). Again the claimed conflict does not 

exist. 
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b. The decision here is consist with the cited decisions of 
this Court claimed by the State to be in direct conflict. 

The State claims the Court of Appeals failed to require a 

showing of prejudice, citing this Court's decisions in State v. Bartels, 

112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989), State v. Storhoff, 133 Wn.2d 

523,946 P.2d 783 (1997), and City of Fircrest v. Jensen, 158 Wn.2d 

384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006). 

This Court has been consistent in holding that, where the 

warnings are incomplete omitting statutorily mandated language, the 

remedy is suppression. State v. Morales, 173 Wn.2d 560, 576-77, 269 

P.3d 263 (2012); State v. Trevino, 127 Wn.2d 735, 747, 903 P.2d 447 

(1995); State v. Whitman County Dist. Court, 105 Wn.2d 278,287,714 

P.2d 1183 (1986). 

Once again, the State's claim that the decision in this case is in 

conflict with decisions of this Court is based upon a 

mischaracterization of the issue or a misreading of the opinions. The 

State claims the opinion here did not require Mr. Robison to show 

prejudice. This claim is based on the State's characterization of the 

issue here as law enforcement being required to advise drivers of 

extraneous warnings. As has been argued, this is untrue; the statute 
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mandated the warning, thus the language is not extraneous but 

statutorily required. 

Prejudice is required where error does not involve the failure to 

advise of warnings required by the ICW statute. For instance, in 

Gonzales, the issue involved additional language not contained in the 

statute. See also State v. Bostrom, 127 Wn.2d 580, 585, 902 P.2d 157 

(1995); Bartels, 112 Wn.2d at 887. 

The decision in Storhoffis also not inapposite from the decision 

in this case. The claim in Storhoff was a failure to provide the 

statutorily mandated time limit for requesting an administrative 

hearing. 133 Wn.2d at 526. This Court found notice was provided, thus 

a showing of prejudice was necessary because the Department of 

Licensing had in fact complied with the statute. !d. at 531. 

The State's arguments regarding an apparent conflict misstate 

the issue decided by the Court of Appeals. The decisions of this Court 

are not in conflict. Where ICW warnings are not provided, suppression 

is required and no prejudice need be shown. Morales, 173 Wn.2d at 

576-77. This Court should refuse to review the Court of Appeals 

decision. 
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D. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated, Mr. Robison requests this Court deny the 

petition for review, thus affirming the reversal of his DUI conviction. 

DATED this 15th day of April2016. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/Thomas M/ Kummerow 
THOMAS M. KUMMEROW (WSBA 21518) 
tom@washapp. org 
Washington Appellate Project- 91052 
Attorneys for Respondent 
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